

No. 18-1432

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NIDAL KHALID NASRALLAH, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement:	
A. Statutory background	2
B. Prior proceedings	7
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
Section 1252(a)(2)(C) precludes judicial review of any factual challenge by a criminal alien to the denial of withholding or deferral of removal under the regulations implementing the United States' obligations under the Convention Against Torture	15
A. The criminal-alien jurisdictional bar limits judicial review of CAT claims in removal proceedings	16
1. The statutory provisions limiting judicial review of a “final order of removal” also limit review of the denial of CAT claims.....	19
2. The Convention and its implementing provisions confirm that judicial review of CAT claims is subject to the jurisdictional limitations in Section 1252(a)(2)(C)	26
3. The REAL ID Act further confirms that Section 1252(a)(2)(C) limits judicial review of CAT claims	29
B. Petitioner’s contrary interpretation of the statute is unsound	33
C. The alternative jurisdictional theories adopted by the Seventh and Ninth Circuits are incorrect	39
Conclusion	43
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	16
<i>Agonafer v. Sessions</i> , 859 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Ahmed v. Mukasey</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 324 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Al-Salehi v. INS</i> , 47 F.3d 390 (10th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	22
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen, Enter. Lodge, No. 27 v. Toledo, Peoria & W. R.R.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944).....	38
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	2
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	2
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	21
<i>Cherichel v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 828 (2010)	18
<i>Chupina v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	34
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	18
<i>Cole v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 712 F.3d 517 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 826 (2013)	17
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	33
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	16
<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzáles</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 11 (1st Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Escudero-Arciniega v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	16
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. INS</i> , 7 F.3d 1320 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Gourdet v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	12
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	39
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 25, 30, 31
<i>Ilchuk v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 434 F.3d 618 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>I-S- & C-S-, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (B.I.A. 2008).....	26
<i>Ishak v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Issaq v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Keungne v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Kofa v. INS</i> , 60 F.3d 1084 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Kouambo v. Barr</i> , 943 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	34
<i>Lenjinac v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	22
<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2009)	33, 35
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Mansoori v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Medrano-Olivas v. Holder</i> , 590 Fed. Appx. 770 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Mosquera-Perez v. INS</i> , 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Ortiz-Franco v. Holder</i> , 782 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 894 (2016)	17, 32, 35, 42
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	38
<i>Pechenkov v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2012).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson</i> , 824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	23
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	37
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	34
<i>Saint Fort v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Saintha v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 243 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1031 (2008)	18
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Shabo v. Sessions</i> , 892 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2631 (2019)	36

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	2
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	39
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	38
<i>Ventura-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 797 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 42
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	42
 Treaty, statutes, and regulations:	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	4
Art. 3, 1465 U.N.T.S. 114	5, 13, 15
Art. 3(1), 1465 U.N.T.S. 114	5
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5(a), 75 Stat. 651	2, 19
Administrative Orders Review Act, ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129 (28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 2342	34
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, § 10, 60 Stat. 243-244	2
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	3
§ 440(a), 110 Stat. 1276-1277	3, 24
§ 440(b), 110 Stat. 1277	3, 23

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, 112 Stat. 2681-761:	
§ 2242(b), 112 Stat. 2681-822	5, 27
§ 2242(c), 112 Stat. 2681-822.....	29
§ 2242(d), 112 Stat. 2681-822	5, 14, 27, 28, 35
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	4
§ 306(a), 110 Stat. 3009-607	4, 22
§ 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607.....	23
§ 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612	4
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	8
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(A)	3, 24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. 1105a (Supp. IV 1962)	20
8 U.S.C. 1105a (1964)	22
8 U.S.C. 1105a (1982)	21
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a) (1964).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	8
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	30
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	8, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(1)(A)	24
8 U.S.C. 1231 note	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5).....	36
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	5, 8, 21, 26, 29, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	5, 8, 9, 2a

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)	4, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	2, 14, 22, 23, 34, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	32, 33, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1)	2, 31, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(B).....	38, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9)	4, 35, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)	30, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1252(g).....	4, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1253(h) (1958)	25
8 U.S.C. 1254(a)(4) (1958)	19
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B,	
119 Stat. 310	6
§ 106(a)(1)(A), 119 Stat. 310	6
§ 106(a)(1)(B), 119 Stat. 310	7, 29, 32
§ 106(c), 119 Stat. 311.....	32
18 U.S.C. 21	7
18 U.S.C. 2315	7
28 U.S.C. 1291	18
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16(c)	5
Section 208.17	6, 29
Section 208.18(a)(1)	40
Section 208.18(e)(1)	6, 14, 28
Section 208.31	36
Section 1208.16(c)	5, 29
Section 1208.16(d)(2)	9
Section 1208.17	6, 29

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1208.17(a).....	9
Section 1208.18(a)(1).....	9
Section 1208.18(e)(1).....	6, 14, 28
Section 1240.12(a).....	24
Section 1240.12(c).....	24
 Miscellaneous:	
136 Cong. Rec. 36,198-36,199 (1990).....	27
64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999).....	5, 6, 28
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	30
H.R. Rep.:	
No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	3, 20
No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	3, 23, 36
No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	23
No. 724, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 6 (2004).....	31
No. 72, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	6, 31
S. Exec. Rep. No. 30, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	27
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	30
<i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	30
